Opponent
at Colorado St. (23)
# Denver

9
9/2
9/3
917
9/10
911
914
97
9/18
9/22
9/25
10/1
10/2
10/6
10/9
10/13
10/16
10/20 * Kansas

10/23 * at Texas A&M (16)
10/27 * at Baylor (RV)

10/30 * Oklahoma

11/3  * at Kansas State (17)
11/6  * at lowa State

11/10  * Nebraska (12)
11/13  * at Texas Tech

1117
11/20
11/24
11/27
12/2

# California
Air Force
A at New Mexico
A Washington State
Wyoming
at Hawai'i (3)
+ Long Beach State (4)
* at Oklahoma
* Baylor (RV)
* lowa State
* Kansas State (23)
* Texas Tech
* at Nebraska (12)
* at Texas (10)
* Missouri

* at Missouri

* Texas (12)

* Texas A&M (16)
* at Kansas

$ Utah

(18-12 » 12-8 Big 12 (6th) » 10-4 Home * 7-6 Away * 1-2 Neutral)

H/A W/L Score
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9-15, 3-15, 15-17

15-6, 15-5, 15-6

15-7, 10-15, 10-15, 15-9, 15-6
14-16, 15-12, 15-0, 15-2
15-7, 15-7, 15-1

12-15, 15-9, 15-11, 15-10
15-8, 15-7, 9-15, 15-9

9-15, 0-15, 5-15

15-11, 12-15, 8-15, 11-15
15-8, 15-3, 15-9

11-15, 6-15, 15-10, 15-12, 15-9

15-13, 15-10, 15-10
9-15, 10-15, 15-13, 2-15
19-17, 15-9, 15-10

4-15, 5-15, 15-7, 7-15
14-16, 11-15, 1-15

15-5, 15-8, 15-8

15-4, 15-6, 15-5

14-16, 16-14, 11-15, 7-15
8-15, 15-9, 8-15, 5-15
15-6, 15-7, 9-15, 15-13

8-15, 5-15, 15-11, 15-12, 16-14

15-8, 15-9, 15-13
10-15, 15-9, 5-15, 11-15

17-15, 14-16, 15-6, 12-15, 15-13

15-7, 15-11, 15-13

15-9, 15-10, 9-15, 15-17, 13-15

10-15, 11-15, 14-16
15-9, 15-11, 17-15
10-15, 6-15, 15-17

| Total
Dig
41
47
90
58
48
69
73
44
65
34
77
48
67
80
66
56
44
43
91
69
51
78
58
53
80
55

------Team St:

K Att% Ast
51 196 47
45 245 40
83 239 77
67 .333 63
43 231 40
90 .306 78
72 68
35 32
66 61
48 42
94 82
58 54
69 66
91 80
52 50
46 39
54 50
56 50
56 50
63 55
78 69
73 58
62 55
61 56

Rank
19
19
19
23
23
23
22
22
22
22

[
>

B
7
8
15
14

5
10

©

.378
244
21 244
21
20
20
20
20
20
24
24
24

.245
.093

.322
.385
.106
.184
.303
157
.208
115
.284
.268
.190
216
311
.183

22
22

21 56
99
75
70

55

53
93
72
65
52
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19
19
21

66
53
57
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Kills
Engelking (11)
Nielsen (17)
Engelking (18)
Nielsen (20)
Bowen (10)
Barkman (23)
Engelking (17)
Bowen (9)
Bowen (19)
Nielsen (15)
Engelking (28)
Bowen (16)
Bowen (14)
Nielsen (21)
Nielsen (15)
Nielsen (12)
Nielsen (13)
Nielsen (17)
Bowen (14)
Nielsen (14)
Nielsen (20)
Engelking (19)
Engelking (15)
Nielsen (18)
Taskey (26)
Engelking (13)
Nielsen (25)
Nielsen (18)
Engelking (22)
Engelking (18)

dividual Statistical L
Blocks
KC/KE/EG (3)
Barkman (4)
Barkman (9)
Barkman (10)
Hayes (3)
MB/SR (5)
MB/SN (4)
Barkman (4)
Barkman (4)
MB/KC/KE (3)
MB/KE (4)
Barkman (9)
Barkman (10)
Barkman (4)
Barkman (4)
Engelking (4)
Engelking (6)
MB/KC/KE (3)
Engelking (7)
SB/KE (2)
Barkman (6)
EG/SR (4)
Engelking (3)
Barkman (8)
Barkman (8)
MB/KC/KT (2)
Barkman (9)
SB/KE (4)
S.Roberge (4)
MB/KE (4)

Assists

Campbell (38)
Campbell (30)
Campbell (67)
Campbell (54)
Campbell (36)
Campbell (69)
Campbell (55)
Campbell (29)
Campbell (50)
Campbell (38)
Campbell (71)
Campbell (44)
Campbell (55)
Campbell (75)
Campbell (44)
Campbell (32)
Campbell (39)
Campbell (41)
Campbell (42)
Campbell (49)
Campbell (63)
Campbell (58)
Campbell (48)
Campbell (47)
Campbell (93)
Campbell (47)
Campbell (78)
Campbell (58)
Campbell (61)
Campbell (44)

Digs
KC/EG/SN (3)
Nielsen (12)
Nielsen (21)
Campbell (12)
Bowen (15)
Bowen (17)
KC/EG (15)
Nielsen (12)
Nielsen (17)
SB/EG/SN (8)
Nielsen (21)
Gower (18)
Gower (15)
Gower (20)
Campbell (19)
Nielsen (20)
KC/SN (12)
Campbell (14)
Campbell (22)
Campbell (18)
Nielsen (15)
Nielsen (18)
Campbell (14)
Nielsen (13)
Gower (21)
KC/EG (12)
Gower (28)
KC/SN (16)
Taskey (14)
Bowen (12)

* — Big 12 Conference Match; #-Colorado PowerBar Invitational, Boulder, Colo.; *~New Mexico Lobo Invitational, Albuquerque, N.M.; +—Match played at Honolulu, Hawai’i; $—NCAA First- and Second-

Rounds, Honolulu, Hawai'i

Team Statistics

MP-MS
30-27
29-28
30-30
30-29
30-30

7-0
30-29
16-1
19-1
28-3
24-2
30

GP
102

97
110
105

Player
Barkman
Bowen
Campbell
Engelking
Gower
Hayes
Nielsen
J.Roberge
S.Roberge
Small
Taskey
TOTALS
Team Roster

No Name

Lisa Small
Meghan Barkman
Kelly Campbell
Cory Hayes
Josee Roberge
Kim Taskey
Kristin Engelking
Sylvie Roberge
Sonja Nielsen
Elizabeth Gower
Shana Bowen
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Pos.
S/DS
MB
S
MB
RS
LS
MB
MB
LS
RS/S
LS

SE
13
30
20
37
32

3
26
6

4

7
13
191

13
1805 145
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HEAD COACH: P/'i Aiu (Colorado "89)
ASSISTANT COACHES: Carrie Busteed (Colorado State’93), Robyn Read (lllinois State "96)
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Hometown (High School / College)
Galt, Calif. (Galt)

Glen Ellyn, lll. (Glenbard South)
Corona Del Mar, Calif. (Corona Del Mar)
Houston, Texas (Clements)
St.-Georges, Quebec (Polyvalente)
Portage, Mich. (Portage Northern)
Cypress, Texas (Cypress Fairbanks)
St.-Georges, Quebec (Jesus-Marie)
Poway, Calif. (Poway)

Naperville, lll. (Naperville Central)
San Diego, Calif. (Scripps Ranch)

1999 Milestones

v/ Oct. 23-After a 3-1 loss at No. 16 Texas
A&M, the Buffs hold a 12-7 record with all seven of
the losses coming to raked teams. Ten of the Buffs
12 losses on the season came to ranked teams.
Dec. 2-CU advances to its ninth-straight NCAA
Tournament, and 10th overall, losing in the first
round to Utah. It is the Buff’s 11th straight
postseason apparance.
AWARDS-Kelly Campbell and Kristin Engelking
are named first-team All-Big 12, while Campbell
also earns all-district honors and a second team
Volleyball Magazine All-American honor, becoming
the first Buff to be a two-time All-American. She is
also the first player in Big 12 history to earn four
first-team all-Big 12 honors. Campbell also
earned four academic first-team all-Big 12 nods, is
just the second academic all-district performer in
school history and the first in school history to be
named academic All-American.
STAT SHOTS—Kelly Campbell is second in the Big
12 and seventh in the NCAA with 14.14 assists
per game. Her career mark ends at 14.56, easily
the top in NCAA history.
STAT SHOTS-As a team, the Buffs are tops in
the Big 12 with 18.03 kills and 16.41 assists per
game, and both also rank second in the NCAA.
STAT SHOTS-Campbell’s 93 assists against
Texas Tech on Nov. 13 marks the first time a
player has surpassed the 90 assist plateau in a
match. Campbell overtakes Nicole Vranesh as
the all-time leader in CU history and also records
her 5,000th and 6,000th career assist, becoming
just the ninth player in NCAA history to reach
6,000 assists.
STAT SHOTS-Campbell becomes the ninth player
in CU history to reach 1,000 career digs.




